PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Thales	01/27/2009

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Magellan Navigation, Inc.				
Street Address:	471 El Camino Real				
City:	Santa Clara				
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA				
Postal Code:	95050				

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11577322

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (650)462-7851

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (650)328-8500

Email: COLLETTEA@GTLAW.COM
Correspondent Name: GREENBERG TRAURIG, LLP

Address Line 1: 2450 COLORADO AVENUE SUITE 400E

Address Line 2: IP DOCKETING

Address Line 4: SANTA MONICA, CALIFORNIA 90404

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 103070-210400/US

NAME OF SUBMITTER: John P. Ward

Total Attachments: 2

source=Magellan_Assignment_63147_63489_63501#page1.tif source=Magellan_Assignment_63147_63489_63501#page2.tif

CH \$40.00 11577

PATENT REEL: 023132 FRAME: 0265

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This Patent Assignment (this "Assignment") is made as of January 27, 2009 by **Thales**, a société anonyme incorporated and operating under the laws of France, whose registered office is located at 45, rue de Villiers, 92200 Neuilly sur Seine, France ("Assignor"), to **Magellan Navigation Inc.**, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Delaware, whose registered office is located at 471 El Camino Real, Santa Clara, CA 95050, United States, ("Assignee").

RECITALS

- A. Assignor and Assignee have entered into a Patent Assignment and License Agreement dated as of 31 August, 2006 (the "2006 Agreement").
- B. Assignor owns the patent and patent applications as set forth in Exhibit A (the "Patents") and has pursuant to the 2006 Agreement notified Assignee of its intention not to pursue the maintenance of the Patents.
- C. Assignee has notified Assignor of its desire to be assigned all of Assignor's right, title and interest in the Patents in accordance with the terms of the 2006 Agreement.

AGREEMENT

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing premises, the mutual covenants and agreements contained in the 2006 Agreement which terms shall govern this Assignment and the covenants and agreements in this Assignment, Assignor agrees as follows:

- 1. Assignor does hereby sell, transfer, convey, assign and deliver to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Patents (and regarding Patents that are patent applications, any patents that may issue therefrom), including any foreign counterparts, divisions, continuations or reissues thereof, together with all rights and powers arising or accrued therefrom, including the right to sue for damages and other remedies in respect of any infringement of such rights prior to the date hereof, and to retain any damages obtained as a result of such action. It is acknowledged by the Assignee that the Patents are subject to the Identified Third Party Rights as defined in the 2006 Agreement.
- 2. Assignor as owner of the Patents hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any officer of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of intellectual property protection or applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to Assignee and its successors, assigns and other legal representatives in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have executed this Assignment on the date first above written in two (2) original copies.

THALES

MAGELLAN NAVIGATION Inc.

- 1 -

PATENT REEL: 023132 FRAME: 0266

Exihibit A

.

Thales patents assigned to Magellan

Grant Date Number	2006 03 10761			s-07 0410953		-07
Grant Date	24/03/2006			02-mars-07		20-avr-07
Filing Number	03 10761		EP05797254.9	04 10953	11/577322	04 11812
Country Type Filing Date	12-sept-03		11-oct-05	15-oct-04	11-oct-05	05-nov-04
Туре	BN		ECT	BN	PCT	Z
Country	FR		Ш	FR	SN	<u>α</u>
SHORT TITLE	HYBRID POSITIONNING SYSTEM	RECEPTEUR GPS A HAUTE SENSIBILITE HIGH SENSITIVITY GPS	RECEIVER			INTEGRATION COHERENTE ET NON COHERENTE POUR LA DETECTION DES FAIBLES SIGNAUX DE POSITIONNEMENT COHERENT AND NON-COHERENT INTEGRATION FOR DETECTION OF LOW
Ref	63147	63489				63501

PATENT REEL: 023132 FRAME: 0267

RECORDED: 08/21/2009